

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

MIAMI NATION ENTERPRISES, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

CASE NO. S216878

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

OCT 03 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

---

Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Division 7

Case No. B242644

Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles

Case No. BC373536

Hon. Yvette M. Palazuelos, Judge

---

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF**

---

Fredericks Peebles & Morgan LLP  
John Nyhan (SBN 51257)  
2020 L Street, Suite 250  
Sacramento, California 95811  
Telephone: 916-441-2700  
Facsimile: 916-441-2067  
jnyhan@ndnlaw.com

Fredericks Peebles & Morgan LLP  
Conly J. Schulte (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
1900 Plaza Drive  
Louisville, Colorado 80027  
Telephone: 303-673-9600  
Facsimile: 303-673-9839  
cschulte@ndnlaw.com

Fredericks Peebles & Morgan LLP  
Nicole E. Ducheneaux (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
3610 North 163<sup>rd</sup> Plaza  
Omaha, Nebraska 68116  
Telephone: 402-333-4053  
Facsimile: 402-333-4761  
nducheneaux@ndnlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants/Respondents

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL ..... 4

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 4

    I.    The Tribal Entities are Wholly-Owned Political and Economic  
          Subdivisions of Their Respective Tribes ..... 4

        A. The Miami Tribe of Oklahoma, MNE and MNE Services, Inc.  
           (“MNES”)..... 4

        B. The Santee Sioux Nation and SFS, Inc. .... 7

    II.  Procedural Background ..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND BURDEN OF PROOF ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 13

    I.    The State Cannot Raise New Issues, Arguments and Standards  
          for the First Time in Its Appeal to this Court..... 15

    II.  The Court of Appeal Properly and Consistently Applied Binding  
          and Persuasive Federal Indian Law Principles and Existing  
          California Jurisprudence ..... 16

        A. The Court of Appeal Properly Applied Federal Indian Law  
           and California Authorities in Analyzing Arm-of-the-Tribe  
           Immunity ..... 17

        B. The Court of Appeal Properly Synthesized and Applied  
           Existing Binding and Persuasive Arm-of-the-Tribe Law ..... 18

1.	The Court of Appeal’s Analysis of the Tribal Entities’ Financial Relationship with the Tribes Was Consistent with Existing Authority .....	22
2.	The Court of Appeal’s Analysis of Third-Party Management Was Consistent with Existing Authority ...	24
3.	The Court of Appeal Engaged in a Proper Analysis of Tribal Sovereign Immunity for Instrumentalities of Indian Tribes .....	27
	i. <i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> .....	28
	ii. <i>White v. University of California</i> .....	30
III.	Adoption of Eleventh Amendment Immunity Principles Would Impermissibly Restrict Tribal Sovereign Immunity and Violate Binding Precedent .....	31
A.	Eleventh Amendment Immunity Is Not Analogous to Tribal Sovereign Immunity .....	32
B.	The Jurisdictional Burden of Proof Is Properly on the Party Asserting Jurisdiction of the Court.....	34
C.	The Arm-of-the-State Test Undermines Tribal Sovereign Immunity Principles and Violates Controlling Precedent.....	35
	1. Consideration of Vulnerability of the Tribal Treasury is Inconsistent with Tribal Sovereign Immunity Principles .....	35
	2. Binding Authority Explicitly Prohibits Requiring a Central Governmental Function .....	37
	3. Governmental Managerial Control of an Entity Does Not Function in the Arm-of-the-Tribe Test .....	38
IV.	The Tribal Entities Are Arms of Their Respective Tribes Pursuant to Controlling California and Federal Precedent .....	39
A.	<i>Breakthrough/White</i> Factor One: The Tribes Created MNES and SFS Pursuant to Tribal Law .....	40

B. <i>Breakthrough/White</i> Factor Two: The Tribal Entities were Formed to Benefit and Promote Economic Sustainability of Their Respective Tribes .....	41
C. <i>Breakthrough/White</i> Factor Three: The Tribes Control MNES and SFS .....	42
D. <i>Breakthrough/White</i> Factor Four: The Tribes Intended for the Tribal Entities to Have Tribal Sovereign Immunity .....	43
E. <i>Breakthrough/White</i> Factor Five: Revenues from the Tribal Entities Flow to the Tribes and Benefit the Tribes .....	44
F. <i>Breakthrough/White</i> Factor Six: The Purposes of Tribal Sovereign Immunity are Served by Granting the Tribal Entities Sovereign Immunity .....	45
CONCLUSION .....	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO CAL. RULES OF COURT 8.04(c)(1) .....	47
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alaska Cargo Transport, Inc. v. Alaska R.R. Corp.* (1993)  
5 F.3d 378 ..... 36

*Allen v. Gold Country Casino* (9th Cir. 2006)  
464 F.3d 1044 ..... 20

*American Property Management Corp. v. Superior Court* (2012)  
206 Cal.App.4th 491 ..... passim

*American Vantage Companies, Inc. v. Table Mountain Rancheria*  
(9th Cir. 2002)  
292 F.3d 1091 ..... 23

*Ameriloan v. Superior Court* (2008)  
169 Cal.App.4th 81 ..... passim

*Big Valley Band of Pomo Indians v. Superior Court* (2005)  
133 Cal. App.4th 1189 ..... 39

*Breakthrough Management Group, Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino  
and Resort* (10th Cir. 2010)  
629 F.3d 1173 ..... passim

*Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Vaughn* (9th Cir. 2007)  
509 F.3d 1085 ..... 40

*Cabazon Band of Missions Indians v. County of Riverside*  
(9th Cir. 1986)  
783 F.2d 900 ..... 25, 39

*California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians* (1987)  
480 U.S. 202 ..... 25

*Campo Band of Mission Indians v. Superior Court* (2006)  
137 Cal.App.4th 175 ..... 12

*Cash Advance and Preferred Cash Loans v. Colorado* (Colo. 2010)  
242 P.3d 1099 ..... passim

<i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. California State Bd. of Equalization</i> (9th Cir. 1985) 757 F.2d 1047 .....	28
<i>Conrad v. Bank of America</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 133 .....	17
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enterprises, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 548 F.3d 718.....	passim
<i>Denham v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 557.....	12
<i>Dixon v. Picopa Const. Co.</i> (Ariz. 1989) 772 P.2d 1104.....	25
<i>Ernst v. Searle</i> (1933) 218 Cal. 233.....	15
<i>Etcheverry v. Tri-Ag Service, Inc.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 316 .....	17, 31
<i>Floyd v. Thompson</i> (7th Cir. 2000) 227 F.3d 1029 .....	33
<i>Garcia v. Akwesasne Housing Authority</i> (2d Cir. 2001) 268 F.3d 76.....	34
<i>Gates v. Discovery Communications, Inc.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 679 .....	17
<i>Gavle v. Little Six, Inc.</i> (Minn. 1996) 555 N.W.2d 284 .....	passim
<i>Gristedes Foods, Inc. v. Unkechuage Nation</i> (E.D.N.Y. 2009) 660 F.Supp.2d 442.....	34
<i>Gutierrez v. Super. Ct.</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 153 .....	17, 31
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> (1994) 513 U.S. 30.....	36

<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Commission</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 197 .....	32
<i>In re Charlisse C.</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 145 .....	13
<i>Inyo County, Cal. v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians of the Bishop Colony</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 701 .....	20
<i>ITSI T.V. Productions, Inc. v. Agricultural Associations</i> (1993) 3 F.3d 1289 .....	36
<i>Kiowa Indian Tribe of Oklahoma v. Hoover</i> (10th Cir. 1998) 150 F.3d 1163 .....	39
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 751 .....	passim
<i>Lawrence v. Barona Valley Ranch Resort and Casino</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 1364 .....	12, 34
<i>Mathew Zaheri Corp. v. New Motor Vehicle Bd.</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 1305 .....	12
<i>McDonalds Corp. v. Board of Sup'rs</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 612 .....	15
<i>Mega Life and Health Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1522 .....	18
<i>Memphis Biofuels v. Chickasaw Nation Industries, Inc.</i> (6th Cir. 2009) 585 F.3d 917 .....	23
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> (2014) ___ U.S. ___, ___ 134 S.Ct. 2024 .....	passim
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 511 .....	39
<i>Native American Distributing v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co.</i> (10th Cir. 2008) 546 F.3d 1288 .....	24, 39

<i>Oklahoma Tax Com'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> (1991) 498 U.S. 505 .....	9, 29
<i>People v. Jasso</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 1354 .....	17
<i>Perez v. Grajales</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 580 .....	15
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority. v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> (1993) 506 U.S. 139 .....	39
<i>Ransom v. St. Regis Mohawk Educ &amp; Community Fund</i> (N.Y. 1995) 86 N.Y.2d 553 .....	23, 25
<i>Redding Rancheria v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 384 .....	10, 19, 21
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Doe</i> (1997) 519 U.S. 425 .....	37
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 46 .....	28, 32, 34
<i>Sierra Club v. San Joaquin Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 489 .....	18
<i>Smith Plumbing Co., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. and Sur., Co.</i> (Ariz. 1986) 720 P.2d 499 .....	25
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 877 .....	18, 29, 34
<i>Trudgeon v. Fantasy Springs Casino</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 632 .....	passim
<i>U.S. ex rel. Burlbaw v. Orenduff</i> (10th Cir. 2008) 548 F.3d 931 .....	33
<i>United States v. U.S. Fidelity &amp; Guar. Co.</i> (1940) 309 U.S. 506 .....	28

<i>Ward v. Taggart</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 736.....	15
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Reservation</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 134 .....	18, 29
<i>White v. University of California</i> (9th Cir. Aug. 27, 2014, No. 12-17489) ___ F.3d ___ [2014 WL 4211421].....	passim
<i>Winchester Mystery House, LLC v. Global Asylum, Inc.</i> (2012) 2010 Cal.App.4th 579 .....	15
<i>Wisconsin Dept. of Corrections v. Schacht</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 381 .....	32, 34
<i>Wright v. Colville Tribal Enterprise. Corp.</i> (2006) 147 P.3d 1275 .....	27
<i>Yavapai-Apache Nation v. Iipay Nation of Santa Ysabel</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 190 .....	12, 34
<i>Zimmerman, Rosenfeld, Gersh &amp; Leeds LLP v. Larson</i> , (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1466 .....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
25 U.S.C. § 501.....	4
25 U.S.C. §§ 4301 et seq. ....	26, 36, 37, 38, 40
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
4 Cal. Jur. 3d Appellate Review § 257 (214).....	14
16 Cal. Jur. 3d Courts § 317 .....	17, 31
79 Fed Reg. 42,354 (Jul. 21, 2014).....	4
